

No. 12-142

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MUTUAL PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KAREN L. BARTLETT,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PUBLIC LAW SCHOLARS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

EDWARD BLIZZARD  
J. SCOTT NABERS  
BLIZZARD & NABERS, LLP  
440 Louisiana, Suite 1710  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 581-8451

JOSEPH F. RICE  
FRED THOMPSON, III  
MOTLEY RICE, LLC  
28 Bridgeside Blvd.  
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464  
(843) 216-9118

*Other Counsel*

February 20, 2013

---

ERNEST A. YOUNG  
*Counsel of Record*  
203 Strolling Way  
Durham, NC 27707  
919-360-7718  
(young@law.duke.edu)

*Counsel for Amici*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. This Court Should Require Evidence  
    Of A Significant Conflict With  
    Congress’s Clear Intent Before  
    Finding Preemption. .... 4

        A. The presumption against  
        preemption governs this case. .... 6

        B. Petitioners’ theory of  
        impossibility preemption is  
        overbroad. .... 8

        C. “Purposes and objectives”  
        preemption should be construed  
        narrowly..... 9

        D. Doctrines limiting federal  
        preemption of state law play a  
        critical role in maintaining the  
        federal balance. .... 11

    II. State Tort Law Complements the  
    Federal Regulatory Scheme for  
    Prescription Drugs. .... 15

        A. This Court’s cases recognize the  
        ways in which state tort law  
        complements federal regulation of  
        prescription drugs. .... 17

- B. State law’s complementary functions are no less important when they involve generic drugs or defective design claims. .... 19
- III. The New Hampshire Tort Rule at Issue Here Does Not Conflict with the Federal Regulatory Scheme..... 21
  - A. New Hampshire law does not require Petitioners to stop selling their drug, and the obligation to compensate injured persons does not conflict with federal law or policy..... 22
  - B. This Court’s recognition that state common law liability may impose a “requirement” under certain federal statutes is not a reason to disregard the New Hampshire Supreme Court’s interpretation of state law. .... 25
  - C. Even if state law *did* require Petitioners to stop selling their product, that would not conflict with the federal regulatory scheme. .... 29
- CONCLUSION ..... 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>AT&amp;T v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	13
<i>Aubert v. Aubert</i> , 529 A.2d 909 (N.H. 1987).....	23
<i>Bagley v. Controlled Environment Corp.</i> , 503 A.2d 823 (N.H. 1986) .....	22
<i>Bartlett v. Mutual Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	30
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	10, 27, 28
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989) .....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	5, 7
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	26, 28
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	4
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	9
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	29
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	8
<i>Gade v. Nationa Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992) .....	5, 9, 10
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	12, 13

<i>Heath v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 464 A.2d 288 (N.H. 1983).....	23
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	6
<i>Huron Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	9
<i>Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber &amp; Cedar Co.</i> , 891 A.2d 477 (N.H. 2005) .....	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	6, 13, 27
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 84 (1975) .....	28
<i>Murdock v. City of Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 590 (1875).....	29
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2567 (2011).....	20, 29
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	2, 5, 6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15, 26
<i>San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority v. Garcia</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	13
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	12
<i>Stewart v. Bader</i> , 907 A.2d 931 (N.H. 2006) .....	23
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	12, 25

<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18

## STATUTES

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 87-781, § 202, 76 Stat. 780 (1962).....	15
---	----

## OTHER MATERIALS

William W. Buzbee, <i>Asymmetrical Regulation: Risk, Preemption, and the Floor/Ceiling Distinction</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1547 (2007) .....	10
Guido Calabresi & A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Property Rules, Liability Rules and Inalienability: One View of the Cathedral</i> , 85 Harv. L. Rev. 1089 (1972).....	24
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001).....	6, 14
Stephen A. Gardbaum, <i>The Nature of Preemption</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 767 (1994) .....	5
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881), in 3 <i>The Collected Works of Justice Holmes</i> 268 (S. Novick ed. 1995) .....	23
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Preemption and Institutional Choice</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727 (2008).....	7

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 6-25 (2d ed. 1988).....14

Robert R. M. Verchick & Nina Mendelson,  
*Preemption and Theories of Federalism*, in  
*Preemption Choice: The Theory, Law, and  
Reality of Federalism's Core Question*  
(William W. Buzbee ed. 2009) .....13

Ernest A. Young, “*The Ordinary Diet of the  
Law*”: *The Presumption Against  
Preemption in the Roberts Court*, 2011  
Sup. Ct. Rev. 253 .....5, 7, 12
